

No. SJC-13171

Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Supreme Judicial Court

COMMONWEALTH

vs.

CHRISTOPHER D. DEJESUS

ON FURTHER APPELLATE REVIEW OF A JUDGMENT OF
THE BRISTOL COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

**BRIEF FOR THE COMMITTEE FOR PUBLIC COUNSEL SERVICES AND
THE CHARLES HAMILTON HOUSTON INSTITUTE FOR RACE & JUSTICE
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE DEFENDANT AND REVERSAL**

PATRICK LEVIN, BBO #682927

COMMITTEE FOR PUBLIC COUNSEL SERVICES

75 Federal Street, Sixth Floor

Boston, Massachusetts 02110

(617) 482-6212

plevin@publiccounsel.net

KATHARINE NAPLES-MITCHELL, BBO #704239

CHARLES HAMILTON HOUSTON INSTITUTE FOR

RACE & JUSTICE AT HARVARD LAW SCHOOL

Areeda Hall, Room 522

1545 Massachusetts Avenue

Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138

(617) 495-5121

knaplesmitchell@law.harvard.edu

November 15, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION	8
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	9
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	10
BACKGROUND	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT	
I. Mr. DeJesus has automatic standing to challenge the search that uncovered the gun he was charged with possessing.	14
II. To prevent an invidious distribution of constitutional rights to the wealthy that are denied to the poor, this Court must reject the Appeals Court’s analysis of the common areas of multifamily dwellings and overrule the cases on which it relied.	17
<i>A. The Appeals Court’s analysis rests on an outdated and incorrect understanding of the Fourth Amendment.....</i>	<i>17</i>
1. <i>Residents of multifamily houses do not waive their privacy by sharing it with each other.</i>	<i>18</i>
2. <i>“Reasonable expectations of privacy” are not the sole measure of Fourth Amendment protections.</i>	<i>20</i>
3. <i>This Court’s cases holding that the curtilage of a home does not include areas open to public view and through which visitors regularly pass are no longer good law.....</i>	<i>21</i>
4. <i>To prevent the sort of confusion exemplified by the Appeals Court’s opinion below, this Court should explicitly overrule the Thomas line of cases.....</i>	<i>23</i>

B. <i>To provide equal rights to all Massachusetts residents regardless of race or class, this Court must adopt a rule that protects the sanctity of urban homes to the same degree as suburban and rural ones.</i>	25
1. <i>The incorrect rule applied by the Appeals Court in this case creates unjustifiable racial, ethnic, and class disparities in Fourth Amendment protections.</i>	25
2. <i>A traditional understanding of the Fourth Amendment and a proper understanding of art. 14 require a rule that respects the dignity of the urban poor notwithstanding their relative lack of privacy.</i>	27
C. <i>This Court should hold that common areas of multifamily houses that are not open to the general public are also not open to warrantless police intrusion.</i>	29
1. <i>The Dunn factors do not make sense in urban settings, and attempts to apply them there risk entrenching the racial and class disparities discussed above.</i>	29
2. <i>An intrusion into the common areas of a multifamily house implicates the rights of all the house’s tenants because it is an invasion of the sanctity of their homes.</i>	31
CONCLUSION	35
ADDENDUM	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bogni v. Perotti</i> , 224 Mass. 152 (1916).....	28
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1518 (2018).....	15
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1663 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Amendola</i> , 406 Mass. 592 (1990).....	15, 16
<i>Commonwealth v. DeJesus</i> , 99 Mass.App.Ct. 275 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Dora</i> , 57 Mass.App.Ct. 141 (2003).....	12, 24, 33
<i>Commonwealth v. Frazier</i> , 410 Mass. 235 (1991).....	16, 17
<i>Commonwealth v. Fredericq</i> , 93 Mass.App.Ct. 19 (2018), S.C., 482 Mass. 70 (2019).....	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Johnson</i> , 481 Mass. 710 (2019).....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Leslie</i> , 477 Mass. 48 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. McCarthy</i> , 428 Mass. 871 (1999).....	22, 23
<i>Commonwealth v. Montanez</i> , 410 Mass. 290 (1991).....	12, 18, 20, 24
<i>Commonwealth v. Mora</i> , 485 Mass. 360 (2020).....	9, 14, 15, 28
<i>Commonwealth v. Mubdi</i> , 456 Mass. 385 (2010).....	15, 16

<i>Commonwealth v. Porter P.</i> , 456 Mass. 254 (2010)	14, 19, 27, 33
<i>Commonwealth v. Simmons</i> , 392 Mass. 45 (1984).....	23, 24
<i>Commonwealth v. Thomas</i> , 358 Mass. 771 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Espinoza v. State</i> , 265 Ga. 171 (1995).....	32
<i>Fixel v. Wainwright</i> , 492 F.2d 480 (5th Cir. 1974).....	19
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>French v. Merrill</i> , 15 F.4th 116 (1st Cir. 2021).....	22, 24, 30
<i>Garrison v. State</i> , 28 Md.App. 257 (1975).....	19, 32
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006).....	19, 33
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 257 (1960).....	16
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Knick v. Scott</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019)	24
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948)	32, 33, 34
<i>Milam v. Commonwealth</i> , 483 S.W.3d 347 (Ky. 2015).....	19
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 495 U.S. 91 (1990)	19
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 429 Mass. 1201 (1999).....	21
<i>People v. Burns</i> , 401 Ill.Dec. 468 (2016).....	32

<i>People v. Killebrew</i> , 76 Mich.App. 215 (1977).....	I9
<i>Reardon v. Wroan</i> , 811 F.2d 1025 (7th Cir. 1987).....	I9
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961)	I7
<i>State v. DiBartolo</i> , 276 So.2d 291 (La. 1973)	I9
<i>State v. Houvener</i> , 145 Wash.App. 408 (2008).....	I9
<i>State v. Ortiz</i> , 257 Neb. 784 (1999).....	I9
<i>State v. Reddick</i> , 207 Conn. 323 (1988)	I9, 32
<i>State v. Reining</i> , 2011-Ohio-1545 (2011).....	I9
<i>State v. Talley</i> , 307 S.W.3d 723 (Tenn. 2010)	I9
<i>Titus v. State</i> , 696 So.2d 1257 (Fla. App. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 707 So.2d 706 (Fla. 1998).....	34
<i>United States v. Carriger</i> , 541 F.2d 545 (6th Cir. 1976).....	34
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987).....	29, 30
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	20
<i>United States v. Salvucci</i> , 448 U.S. 83 (1980).....	I5

RULES OF COURT

Mass. R.A.P. 17(c)(5).....	I0
----------------------------	----

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

Fourth Amendment.....*passim*

MASSACHUSETTS DECLARATION OF RIGHTS

Article 14.....*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Anthony G. Amsterdam, <i>Perspectives on the Fourth Amendment</i> , 58 Minn. L. Rev. 349 (1974)	35
Michael J. Klarman, Unfinished Business: Racial Equality in American History (2007)	26
Wayne R. LaFave, Search & Seizure (5th ed. 2012)	35
William J. Stuntz, <i>The Distribution of Fourth Amendment Privacy</i> , 67 G.W. L. Rev. 1265 (1999)	26, 27
United States Census Bureau, American Housing Survey (2019).....	26, 27
